## **ORDINANCE 889**

## AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY RECORDER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT FOR THE ACQUISITION OF AN IN-LINE TELEVISION INSPECTION EQUIPMENT; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the City of Canby has heretofore called for bids for in-line television inspection equipment; and

WHEREAS, specifications and bid forms were made available up request; and

WHEREAS, the notice of call for bids was duly and regularly published in the Oregon Daily Journal of Commerce on March 31, 1993; and

WHEREAS, bids were received and opened on April 9, 1993, at 4:30 p.m., in Canby City Hall and read aloud; and

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council, acting as the City's Contract Review Board, met on April 21, 1993, and considered the bids and the reports and recommendations of the City staff; and

WHEREAS, two (2) bids were received and are listed below:

Sreco Flexible		\$95,000
Q Cues	(alternate)	\$86,800 \$93,900; and

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council determined that the most responsible bid for the system that best meets Canby's need and the only bid that met the advertised specifications was that of Sreco Flexible; now therefore

## THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Mayor and City Recorder are hereby authorized and directed to make, execute, and declare in the name of the City of Canby on its behalf, an appropriate contract to purchase from Sreco Flexible, for in-line television inspection equipment to the noted specifications, for the quotation of \$95,000.

<u>Section 2.</u> Inasmuch as it is in the best interest of the citizens of Canby, Oregon, to complete this project as soon as possible, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall therefore take effect immediately upon its enactment after final reading.

**SUBMITTED** to the Canby City Council and read the first time at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, April 21, 1993, ordered posted as provided by the Canby City

Charter and scheduled for second reading and action of the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, May 5, 1993, commencing after the hour of 7:30 p.m., in the Council Meeting Chambers at Canby City Hall in Canby, Oregon.

ebe

Marilyn K. Perkett, City Recorder

**ENACTED** by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on May 5, 1993, by the following vote: YEAS & NAY  $\bigcirc$ 

Scott Taylor, Mayor

**ATTEST:** 

Marilyn K. Perkett, City Recorder